

RESOLUTION #2006-45

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR APPLICATIONS TO AMEND THE BOISE COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, Idaho Code §67-6509(d) provides for an application to amend the Boise County Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, any amendment to the Plan would require multiple Public Hearings pursuant to Idaho Code §67-6509; and

WHEREAS, any amendment to the Plan would require multiple public workshops; and

WHEREAS, significant staff time would be involved to facilitate and/or participate in the public workshops and Public Hearings.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissioners of Boise County hereby adapt a fee amount of \$1000.00 applicable to any application to amend any portion of the Boise County Comprehensive Plan. Such Fee schedule will become effective upon adoption of this Resolution.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Boise Board of Commissioners in open session on this 7th day of August 2006.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Roger B. Jackson, Chairman

Fred H. Lawson, Commissioner

Paul A. Stutzman, Commissioner

ATTEST:

Rora A. Canody, Clerk to the Board



Rora Canody

From: Kari Grover Wier [karigw@ctcweb.net]

Sent: Sunday, August 06, 2006 11:20 PM

To: Rora Canody; fhlawson@ctcweb.net; flawson@co.boise.id.us; rjackson@co.boise.id.us;

pstutzman@co.boise.is.us

Subject: Comment for 8/7 comissioners meeting

Hi Rora:

Can you please include my comments below in the discussion at the Commissioner's 8/7 meeting for agenda topic: RESOLUTION 2006-45 COMP PLAN AMENDMENT FEES?

Thank you!

Dear Commissioners:

I would like to offer a few options to the Resolution 2006-45 regarding the addition of a \$1,000 fee to those persons petitioning to amend the Comprehensive Plan. I agree that the process of revising a Comprehensive Plan can be extensive and costly and therefore understand the need to consider a fee. However, the fee appears to be prohibitive to the public input process. Instead, please consider the following options:

- 1. Make a commitment to revise the Comprehensive Plan every 3-5 years. At which time, the citizens of Boise County would have an opportunity to provide input to the revision, without having to pay a fee.
- 2. If someone petitions to revise the Plan, outside of the 3-5 year timeframe (for example one year after a revision), then the fee would apply, unless specific circumstances were to apply:
 - 2.a. specific circumstances could include (for example): the County's growth rate exceeds a predetermined percentage, a natural disaster occurs which was not described in the Plan and changes conditions.
- 3. In addition, I request that the fee only apply to a revision of the Plan and not to amendments, which can be as simple as an addition of a sentence.

Thank you for considering my input.

Kari Grover Wier 349 Packer John Drive Garden Valley, Idaho 83622

Rora Canody

Erom:	Al & Carole [arscharf@frontiernet.net]
From:	
Sent:	Friday, August 04, 2006 3:51 PM
To:	fhlawson@ctcweb.net; fhlawson@co.boise.us; rjackson@co.boise.us
Cc:	Rora Canody-Co. Clerk; Deanna Stevenson
Subject:	Proposed fee to amend comp. plan

The \$1,000 fee to amend the comprehensive plan as proposed by the P & Z Administrator goes against the spirit of the plan. The plan says that "it can be amended at any time".

The purpose and spirit of the plan is to allow Boise County Citizens a means to have some input into county planning and growth.

In order to be a viable asset, the plan has to be a "living document" that can be updated and changed to reflect new ideas and new issues. To charge a \$1,000 fee each time a change is presented would be defeating the purpose and spirit of the plan.

Please do not impose this fee. Thank you, A R Scharf Garden Valley

COPIES DISTRIBUTED TO		
	DISTRICT 1 COMMISSIONER	
d	DISTRICT 2 COMMISSIONER	
\square	DISTRICT 3 COMMISSIONER	
	PST	
DATE DISTRIBUTED		
RY		

Rora Canody

From:	Al & Carole [arscharf@frontiernet.net]
Sent:	Friday, August 04, 2006 3:51 PM
To:	fhlawson@ctcweb.net; fhlawson@co.boise.us; rjackson@co.boise.us

Cc: Rora Canody-Co. Clerk; Deanna Stevenson Subject: Proposed fee to amend comp. plan

The \$1,000 fee to amend the comprehensive plan as proposed by the P & Z

Administrator goes against the spirit of the plan. The plan says that "it can be amended at any time".

The purpose and spirit of the plan is to allow Boise County Citizens a means to have some input into county planning and growth.

In order to be a viable asset, the plan has to be a "living document" that can be updated and changed to reflect new ideas and new issues. To charge a \$1,000 fee each time a change is presented would be defeating the purpose and spirit of the plan.

Please do not impose this fee.

Thank you, A R Scharf

Garden Valley

COPIES DISTRIBUTED TO		
Ø	DISTRICT 1 COMMISSIONER	
d	DISTRICT 2 COMMISSIONER	
	DISTRICT 3 COMMISSIONER	
	P27	
	,	
DATE DISTRIBUTED		
BY		